HGRAVELY

PROFESSIONAL 4-WHEEL
TRACTORS (G SERIES)
ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

(A SAFETY MESSAGE A |

The product for which you have requested
information or replacement parts is not a
current product. The replacement models
incerporate product designs, safety features,
safety instructions or warnings which repre-
sent the latest “State Of The Art” develop-
ments. For your safety and those around you
please contact your nearest Ariens/Gravely
Dealer for a demonstration of the current

" product safety provisions and features. y

FORM NO. 47584(8-89) PART NO. 47575, 47576, 47577, PRINTED IN USA
208640 47578, 47579, 47580



TO CONTINUE ITS PROGRAM OF QUALITY AND DESIGN IMPROVEMENTS, THE MANUFACTURER
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE SPECIFICATIONS, DESIGNS AND PRICES WITHOUT NOTICE
AND WITHOUT INCURRING OBLIGATION. THE MANUFACTURER ALSO RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
SHIP WITHOUT NOTICE AND WITHOUT INCURRING OBLIGATION.

BGRAVELY.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

B 1 =T 1= 0173 o o T 1
Number One Shaft-ForwardClutch ... ... ... .. . .. 2
Number Two Shaft- Reverse Clutch ................ e 3
Number Three Shaft-3rdand4th Gear .......................... 4
Number FourShaft-ldler ... ... i et 4
Number Five Shaft-1stand2ndGear .......... .. ... ... 4
Number Six Shaft - Brake/SlidingGear.................... oo, 6
Number Seven Shaft - Pinion/FinalDrive . ............ ... ... ... .... 6
Number Eight Shaft - Differential Assembly ....................... 8
Number Nine Shaft - PTO Clutch ....... P 8
Number Ten Shaft - PTO Drive Assembly . ..... ... .. ... i, 10
Number Eleven - Fwd-Rev Clutch Assembly ...................... 10
Number Twelve - Transmission Case Assembly . ................... 12
Number Thirteen - Transmission CoverAssembly . .................. 14
Frame e e e e e e 16
Hoodand RearDeck . ........c. i i i 18
Rear HitCh .. ... e 20
Frontand RearWheels . ... .. i 21
Hydraulic System . ... ... i i i e e e 22
Manual Lift .. ... e e 24
Steering-12H.Pand 16 HP. Units .. ..., ... ... ... ... ... ... ..... 26
-18H.Pand20H.P. Units....... ... ... ... . ... 28
Direction Control ............ e e et e e e e 30
Transmission Controls . ... ... i e, 32
Brake LiInKage . . .o oot i et e e e e e e e 34
Fuel and Exhaust System-12H.P. Units ......................... 36
-16HP. Units ........ ... ... ... 38
-18H.Pand20H.P. Units ................ 40
Electrical System -12H.P. Units ....... ... ... ... i .. .. 42
-16HP. Units ... 44

-18H.Pand20H.P.Units ............. ...t 46



TRANSMISSION

ITEM ITEM
NO. PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION NO. PARTNO, QTY, DESCRIPTION
1 No. 1 Shaft, Forward Clutch 11 No. 11, Fwd-Rev Clutch Asm.
2 No. 2 Shait, Reverse Clufch 12 No. 12, Transmission Case Asm.
3 No. 3 Shait, 3rd ang 4th Gear 13 No. 13, Transmission Cover Asm.
4 No. 4 Shatt, Idler 14 180130 2 Bolt, Hex 3/8-16x2.00
5 No. 5 Shaft, 1st and 2nd Gear 15 18089 2 Pin, Dowel .375x.625
6 No. 6 Shaft, Brake-Sliding Gear 16 180132 2 Boit, Hex 3/8-16x2.25
7 No. 7 Shaft, Pinion-Final Drive 17 180126 4  Bolt, Hex 3/8-16x1.50
8 No. 8 Shaft, Differential Asm. 18 456004 6  Nut, Lock 3/8-18
! No. 8 Shaft, PTO Clutch 19 18027 1 Gasket, Transmission Cover
10 No. 10 Shaft, PTO Drive Asm.




NUMBER ONE SHAFT - FORWARD CLUTCH

iTEM TEM
NO. PARTHNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION NO.  PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 34731 1 Shaft, Splined Fwd Clutch 12 6742 1 Race, .060 Bearing Thrust
2 117989 1 Key, Woodruff .188x1.25 Hrd #19 13 11135 3 Ring, Retaining .750 Shaft
3 431787 1 Key, Woodruff .188x.625 Hrd #61 14 45585 1 Gear, Bevel
4 17948 4  Bearing, Needle .75x1x.50 15 18003 1 Gear, 10 DP 16 Teeth x .750 Std,
5 18025 1 Gear and Bearing Assembly 18 14958 1 Race, Thrust .752x1.240x.095
) 11223 5  Race,BrgThrust.752x1.240x.030 17 20444 1 Spring, Comp. 1.0x.80x36 Ibfin
7 8741 3 Bearing, Thrust .752x1.240x.078 18 421202 1 Pin, Spring .188x1.00
B 17928 1 Weldment, Shifter 19 17928 1 Arm, Shifter
§ 20755 1 Weldment, Shift Rail 20 21141 1 Washer, Felt
10 18011 1 Gear, Spur 21 17825 1 Bushing, 2-Speed
11 18007 1 Gearand Bearing Assembly




NUMBER TWO SHAFT - REVERSE CLUTCH

ITEM ITEM

NO. PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION ND.  PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 431787 2 Key, Woodruff .188x.625 Hrd #61 7 18003 1 Gear, 10 DP 16 Teeth x .750 Std.
2 34730 1 Shaft, Splined Rev Clutch 8 11135 3 Ring, Retaining .750 Shaft
3 11223 6  Race,BrgThrust.752x1.240x.030 9 6742 1 Race, 060 Bearing Thrust
4 6741 3 Brg,NeedleThrust.752x1.24x.078 10 17847 1 Assembly, Reverse Gearang Brg
5 18020 1 Gear, Idler Assembly A 20444 1 Spring, Comp. 1.0x.80x36 Ibvin
] 17949 4 Bearing, Needle .75x1x.50




NUMBER THREE SHAFT - 3RD AND 4TH GEAR




NUMBER THREE SHAFT - 3RD AND 4TH GEAR

ITEM ITEM
NO. PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION NO. PARTNO. QTVY. . DESCRIPTION
1 18000 1 Brg, Thrust Race .627x1.115x.094 4 17997 1 Shaft, Splined
2 17989 i Spacer, 1.027x1.125x.457 5 17882 1 Gear, 10 DP 16 Teeth x .750
3 19535 i Gear ] 15118 1 Gear, 10 DP 20 Teeth x 600
NUMBER FOUR SHAFT - IDLER
TEM ITEM
NO. PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION NO. PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 15118 1 Gear, 10 DP 20 Teeth x .600 3 15115 1 Gear, 10 DP 30 Teeth x 500
2 17995 1 Shaft, Spiined
NUMBER FIVE SHAFT - 1ST AND 2ND GEAR
ITEM TEM
NO. PARTNO, QTY. DESCRIPTION NOC. PARTNQ, QTY, DESCRIPTICN
1 15115 1 Gear, 10 DP 30 Teeth x 500 4 17889 1 Shaft, Splined
2 17993 i Spacer, 1.027x1.125x.550 5 15118 1 Gear, 10 DP 20 Teeth x 600
3 17992 1 Gear, 10 DP 16 Teeth x .750




NUMBER SIX SHAFT - BRAKE/SLIDING GEAR

NUMBER SEVEN SHAFT - PINION/FINAL DRIVE




NUMBER SIX SHAFT - BRAKE/SLIDING GEAR

TEM ITEM
NO. PARTNO, QTV. DESCRIPTION NO. PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 180188 1 Bolt, Hex 1/2-13x2.75 14 18018 1 O-Ring, 5/8x3/4x1/16
2 120398 1 Washer, Flat 531x1.062x.095 15 17940 1 Weldment, 1st and 3rd Shifter
3 18165 1 Bushing, 530x.750x2.06 16 17937 1 Weldment, 2nd and 4th Shifter
4 414075 i Nut, Lock 5/8-11 17 14988 1 Gear, 8 DP 16 Teeth x .850
5 40732 1 Assembly, Brake Band 18 14987 1 Ring, Retaining 1.00 Shalt
8 213N 1 Drum, Brake 19 21370 1 Shaft, Slide Gear
7 421202 1 Pin, Spring .188x1.000 20 14989 1 Gear, Sliding 10 DP 36 Teethx .59
8 17945 i Arm, Shifter 21 14995 i Gezr, Sliding 10 DP 30 Teethx .59
g 21141 i Washer, Felt (Special for Trans.) 22 14938 i Race, Brg Thrust.752x1.240x.095
10 17944 i Arm, Shifter 23 20761 i Widmt, Rail Shift Fork 183 Range
1 271089 1 Key, Woodruft .125x.375 Hard 24 456390 2 Fin, Spring .25x.75
12 17943 1 Bushing, .756x1.125x.75 3 20762 1 Widmt, Rail Shift Fork 284 Range
13 15137 1 Seal, Oil .750x1.254x%.188
NUMBER SEVEN SHAFT - PINION/FINAL DRIVE
ITEM ITEM
NO. PAATNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION NO. PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 19340 2  Race,Brg Thrust 1.002x1.552x.03 3 17986 1 Pinion, Final Drive
2 17987 1 Gear,8 DP 30 Teeth x.750




NUMBER EIGHT SHAFT - DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY
' i %




NUMBER EIGHT SHAFT - DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY

ITEM MEM )
NO. PARTNO. AQTY. DESCRIPTION NO. PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 419455 4  Nut, Lock 5/16-18 7 17980 2 Ring, Retaining 1,000 Shatt
2 20514 4 Nut, Hex 5/16-18 Grade-8 8 19952 2  Pinion, Bevel
3 23712 4  Bolt, Hex 5/16-18x2.75 Grade-8 9 12667 2  Block, Drive
4 40300 2  Axle, Bevel Gear Differential 10 2353 1 Gear, Final Drive
5 17984 2  Bearng, Ball 1.378x2.834x 639 11 10953 2 Gear, Bevel
8 19856 2  Cap, Differentia End 12 19954 1 Pin, Spider Pinicn
NUMBER NINE SHAFT - PTO CLUTCH
ITEM TEM
NO. PARTND. QTV, BESCRIPTION NO. PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTICN
1 11270 2 E-Ring, .750 Shaft 13 18016 1 Yoke, PTQ
2 18019 i Lever, PTO 14 14598 1 Race, Thrust Brg .752x1.240x.095
3 124549 5 Key, Woodruif .187x.750 Hard #9 15 17962 1 Bushing
4 17966 1 Ring, Retaining 1.375 Eaton 340-1 16 17960 1 Assembly, Shifting Coflar
5 17967 1 Bearing, Ball 1.378x2.440x.551 17 17959 2 Brg, Thrust Race 1.002x1.552x.09
6 17952 1 Cup, Cluich 18 15225 1 Brg, Needle Thrust 1,002x1.552
7 17953 1 Assembly, Clutch Cone Bearing 19 34194 1 Throw-QOut, PTO
8 17957 1 Cup, Clutch 20 34193 1 Spring, Comp. 5x1.50x200 Rate
9 17949 2 Bearing, Needle .750x1.00x.50 21 17965 1 Gr, Spur 10 DP 22 Teeth x 1.2 Sid,
10 17958 1 Spacer, PTO 22 15733 2 Ring, Retaining .750 Shaft
1" 18017 1 Shaft, PTO Yoke 23 17951 1 Shatt, PTO Clutch
12 18018 2 O-Ring, .625x.750x.060




NUMBER TEN SHAFT - PTO DRIVE ASSEMBLY

NUMBER ELEVEN - FWD-REV CLUTCH ASSEMBLY

10



NUMBER TEN SHAFT - PTO DRIVE ASSEMBLY

TEM TEM
NO. PARTNO. QTV. DESCRIPTION NO. PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 414075 1 Nut, Lock 5/8-11 5 14840 1 Asm, Bearing 1.000x1.980x1.243
2 33845 1 Washer, Flat 887x1.312x.122 | 6 19538 1 Shalt, PTO
3 17922 1 Gear,SprPTO10DPSETXx 75 | 7 17323 1 Seal, Ol 1.375x2.129x.312
4 17924 1 Spacer, 1.060x1.375x.450
NUMBER ELEVEN - FWD-REV CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
ITEM ITEM
NO. PARTNO. QTYV. DESCRIPTION NO. PARTNO. QTv. DESCRIPTION
1 414 1 Rivet, Steel {Bag of 50) 8 35330 2 Bearing, Ball 1.574x3.149x.708
2 40692 2 Lining, Clulch 7 35581 2 Pin, Clulch Spring
3 42481 2 Ring, Clutch 8 34734 2 Trunnion, Fwd-Rev Clutch
4 42484 2 Disc, Clutch 9 121223 2 Pin, Cotter .06x.75
5 42482 2  Assembly, Clutch and Ring

1




NUMBER TWELVE - TRANSMISSION CASE ASSEMBLY

12



